

R)

1

CORRECTED

ITEM NO.105(15)

COURT NO.12

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)

No(s). 1557/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17/11/2011 in CRA No. 225/2009 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

HABIB @ MUNNA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(With Appln. For dispensing with service of notice and office report)

Date : 17/02/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. N.M. Popli, Adv.
Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Criminal appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Interlocutory Application(s) pending, if any, shall stand

disposed of accordingly.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

ASHWANI KUMAR

Date: 2016.03.01

12:51:42 IST

Reason:

(Ashwani Thakur)

COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

2

(Tapan Kr. Chakraborty)

COURT MASTER

ITEM NO.105(15)

COURT NO.12

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)

No(s). 1557/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17/11/2011 in CRA No. 225/2009 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

HABIB @ MUNNA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(With Appln. For dispensing with service of notice and office report)

Date : 17/02/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. B. Sunita Rao,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Criminal appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Interlocutory Application(s) pending, if any, shall stand disposed of accordingly.

(Ashwani Thakur) (Tapan Kr. Chakraborty)
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER
(Signed order is placed on the file)

3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

(Arising out of Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No(s).
1557/2013)

HABIB @ MUNNA

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appellant in this appeal claims that he was a juvenile on the date of occurrence of the crime for which he is convicted and, therefore, he could not have been convicted by the ordinary

criminal court in a trial under the Criminal Procedure Code and should have been subjected to the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2000.

On this plea raised by the appellant, order was passed directing the Registrar(J-I) of this Court to hold an inquiry. Report dated 30.05.2014 has been submitted by the said Registrar of this Court.

As per the report, claim of the appellant stands confirmed inasmuch as a finding is arrived at to the effect that the appellant was 17 years as on 14.05.2006, the date of incident.

Having regard to the aforesaid report, the appeal warrants to be allowed insofar as sentence is concerned.

Since the appellant was granted bail on 18.11.2015, bail

4

bonds submitted by him would stand discharged.

The appeal is disposed of in the aforestated terms.

....., J.
[A.K. SIKRI]

....., J.
[R.K. AGRAWAL]

New Delhi;
February 17, 2016